
1 
 

No.KOPT/KDS/CIV/T/2395/2021                                                        Date: 17.09.2019    

CORRIGENDUM-I 
 

Ref. Tender Notice No.: KOPT/KDS/CIV /T/2395/57                  Date. 09.09.2019    

E Tender (Id) No. 2019_KoPT_501565_1 

Name of Work: - E-tendering for “Detail Survey of inside NSD and it's adjacent outside 
areas ,  N.S Dock.” 

IN CONTINUATION  WITH THE ABOVE TENDER NOTICE FOLLOWING  
CORRIGENDUM NOTICE NO.I, IS BEING ISSUED. 

 

Page Ref. In place of To be read as 
 

 
In Page No. 
18 (In 
Special 
Condition 
Of Contract) 
Under  
Clause No. 
4.   
SCOPE OF 
WORK:  

   
 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
The work comprises of Netaji Subhas 
Dock & its outside adjacent area in 
consonance with the structures 
demarcated in the enclosed drawing 
(Annexure-I) and producing soft copy 
of a scaled Autocad drawing of the 
area in layers for different items of 
work showing the following:  
 
The field survey needs to be done by 
using latest technologies. The survey 
should include Total Station, DGPS 
Instrument and other latest 
instruments with wide range and 
maximum precision and accuracy. The 
data output must be in DWG format 
and other industrial standard format. 
The survey and drawing should be 
geo-referenced preferably in 
reference to the nearest Bench Mark 
/ Wgs 1984 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
 The work comprises of : 
Survey of Netaji Subhas Dock & its outside 
adjacent area in consonance with the 
structures demarcated in the enclosed 
drawing (Annexure-I).  
 
The field survey needs to be done by using 
latest technologies. The survey should 
include Total Station, DGPS Instrument 
and other latest instruments with wide 
range and maximum precision and 
accuracy. The data output must be in DWG 
format and other industrial standard 
format. The survey and drawing should be 
geo-referenced preferably in reference to 
the nearest Bench Mark / Wgs 1984. 
 
The work also includes producing a soft 
copy of a scaled Autocad drawing(s) of the 
area in layers for different items of work 
showing the following after the survey :  
 

- Do- 
  Clause No. 
4. (j)  under  
SCOPE OF 
WORK:  
Page-18 

Service lines e.g. Drinking water 
pipeline [C] pipeline & GI pipeline 

Service lines e.g. Drinking water pipeline 
CI/DI pipeline & GI pipeline 



2 
 

 
This clause to be added under  
SCOPE OF WORK: in addition 
to other clauses  
 In Page-19 

 

 
Area to be surveyed  

Area Statement :-  
 
i)  NETAJI SUBHAS DOCK  

 
  Land Area –170 Acres ( Approx.)  

          Water Body- 95 Acres (Approx.) 
               TOTAL AREA- 265 ACRES (Approx 
 
ii) OUTSIDE DOCK  

                      Area to be surveyed -30 Acres (Approx. ) 
 

In Page 
No.90 
Annexure-I 
 

Copy of Drawing showing Netaji 
Subhas Dock & its outside adjacent 
area (Annexure-I) 

A  fresh copy of Drawing showing Netaji 
Subhas Dock & its outside adjacent area 
(Annexure-I) 

 

All other terms & conditions and Clauses will remain same as per original  

NIT No.  KOPT/KDS/CIV /T/2395/57                 Date. 09.09.2019    

E Tender (Id) No. 2019_KoPT_501565_1 

                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                             Superintending Engineer 
                                                                                                               For मु य अ भयंता / Chief Engineer 



W
A

Y
 
T

O
 
I
W

A
I

S

T

O

N

E

 

S

E

T

 

R

O

A

D

G

A

T

E

N

O

2

.

C
.
P

.
T

.
 
B

O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

W
A

L
L

W

A
LL

SACRED

TREE O
N

W

A
LL

TEM
PLE

A

S

B


EP

R
 
T

C.I.

R
.T

.

PARI TAM

PLE

M

N

M.H.

H

IG

H

 B

A

N

K

G
H

A
T



I

 

 

W

 

 

A

 

 

I



S

 

T

 

O

 

N

 

E

 

 

 

 

S

 

E

 

T

 

 

 

R

O

A

D

O

 

 

 

 

P

 

 

 

E

 

 

 

 

N



























O

F

F

I
C

E

 
 
A

R

E

A

C

M

E

'S

T

A

T

A

 
S

T

E

E

L

 

L

I
M

I
T

E

D

O

F

F

I

C

E

 

 

A

R

E

A

C

H

E

'

S

LO
W

 LA
N

D

S
.
E

.
 
R

L
Y

.
 
 
 
P

R
O

P
E

R
T

I
E

S

3
7
5
'
 
-
 
0
"

2'-4"

4
5
'
-
0
"

6

1

'

-

0

"

319' -0"

4
0
'
 
-
0
"

141' - 3"

 
 
2
5
'
-
0
"

 
 
2
7
'
-
6
"

588'-9"

1

2

0

'
-

0

"

5

9

'

 

-

 

5

"

9

5

'

-

7

"

1

8

9

'

-

6

"

9

1

'
-

1

0

"

4

1

5

'
-

0

"

60'-2
"

1

4

9

'
-

9

"

5

1

'

-

0

"

G

A

T

E

G

A

T

E

O

L

D

 
B

L

D

G

.

A

N

N

E

X

 

B

L

D

G

.

R

T

 

O

F

F

I

C

E

 

 

A

R

E

A

A

B

D

.

 

B

L

D

G

.

(

O

N

E

 
S

T

O

R

I
E

D

)

 

A

B

D

.
 
B

L

D

G

.

A

B

D

.
 
B

L

D

G

.

(

T

W

O

 

S

T

O

R

I

E

D

)

 

I W
 A

 I 

G

A

R

R

A

G

E

RO-RO JETTY

R
O

A
D

B

A

S

R

A

 
I
 

G

A

T

E

 

N

O

.

 

1

B

E

R

T

H

 

N

O

.

1

9

0

 

F

T

.

 

 

 

 

L

 

O

 

C

 

K

P

 

U

 

M

 

P

 

 

 

 

 

C

 

H

 

A

 

M

 

B

 

E

 

R

D

R

Y

 

 

 

 

 

D

O

C

K

 

 

 

 

N

O

.

 

2

D

R

Y

 

 

D

O

C

K

 

 

N

O

.

 

1

1

1

 

N

O

.

 

G

A

T

E

B

E

R

T
H

-
1
4

B

E

R

T

H

-

1

3

N

 
E

 
T

 
A

 
J

 
I
 
 
 
 
 
S

 
U

 
B

 
H

 
A

 
S

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D

 
O

 
C

 
K

B

E

R

T

H

 
N

O

.
5

4

N

O

.
 
C

O

N

T

A

I
N

E

R

B

E

R

T

H

 
N

O

.
4

R

 
 
 
 
 
O

 
 
 
 
 
 
A

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D

I

M

P

O

R

T

S

H

E

D

 

N

O

.

2

B

E

R

T

H

 

N

O

.

2

B

E

R

T

H

 

N

O

.

3

B

E

R

T

H

 
-

 
7

B

E

R

T

H

 

-

 

1

2

T
R

U

C

K
 T

E
R

M

IN

A
L

C
IR

C
U

L
A

R
 G

A
R

D
E

N
 R

E
A

C
H

 R
O

A
D

&

 

 

 

E

N

G

I

N

E

E

R

S

 

 

 

 

L

T

D

.

G

A

R

D

E

N

 

 

 

R

E

A

C

H

 

 

 

 

S

H

I

P

 

 

 

 

B

U

I

L

D

E

R

S

D

 

 

 

 

I

 

 

 

 

 

 

V

 

 

 

 

 

E

 

 

 

 

 

R

 

 

 

 

 

S

 

 

 

 

I

 

 

 

 

 

 

O

 

 

 

 

 

N

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Y

A

R

D

5N
O

. C
O

N
TAIN

ER

 YARD

&

 
E

X

T

E

N

S

I
O

N

B

A

S

R

A

 
 
 
I
I

B

A

S

R

A

 
 
 
I
I
I

G
A

T
E

 N
O

.6

G

A

T

E

 
N

O

.
3

G

A

T

E

 

N

O

.

2

1

2

 

N

O

.

 

G

A

T

E

1

0

 
N

O

.
 

9

 

N

O

.

 

G

A

T

E

8

 

N

O

.

 

G

A

T

E

SUBHAS  BHAVAN

G
A

T
E

 N
O

.4

G

A

T

E

 
N

O

.
5

G

A

T

E

 
N

O

.
7

3

N

O

.
 

 
Y

A

R

D

R

E

E

F

E

R

S

C

H

O

O

L

 

Y

A

R

D

 

Y

A

R

D

O

 

 

 

 

 

F

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

C

.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

G

.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R

.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R

 

 

 

 

O

 

 

 

A

 

 

 

 

D

R

 

 

 

 

I

 

 

 

 

V

 

 

 

 

E

 

 

 

 

R

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

H

 

 

 

 

O

 

 

 

 

O

 

 

 

 

G

 

 

 

 

H

 

 

 

 

L

 

 

 

 

Y

 

 

Y

A

R

D



B
E

R
T

H
-
6



C

.

F

.

S

.

P

A

R

K

C

F

S

E

X

T

E

N

.

G

A

R

D

E

N

 

R

E

A

C

H

 

 

R

O

A

D

G

A

R

D

E

N

 
R

E

A

C

H

 
R

O

A

D

N

I
M

A

K

 
M

A

H

A

L

 
R

O

A

D

7

6

8

3

 
S

Q

M

.

5

0

0

0

 
S

Q

M

.

1

5

7

0

4

 
S

Q

M

.

1

0

8

8

0

 
S

Q

M

.

22000 SQM.

S

6

S

2

0

S

1

7

S

1

8

S

1

6

S

1

3

S

1

0

S
1
2

S

7

S

9

J

U

N

G

L

E

 
A

R

E

A

J

U

N

G

L

E

 
A

R

E

A

D

R

I
N

K

I
N

G

 
W

A

T

E

R

W

A

T
E

R

 
T

R

E

A

T
M

E

N

T

L

Y

B

I

A

N

 

W

A

R

E

 

H

O

U

S

E

B

E

R

T

H

 

-

 

8

B

O

U

N

D

A

R

Y

 
W

A

L

L

SHED

P

R

O

P

O

S

E

D

 
D

I
V

E

R

T

E

D

 
R

O

A

D

A9

A4

A3

A12

A7

A7

A8

A8

A

1

0

A

1

0

A5

C1

C3

C5

C4

C6

C7

C2

A
1

EXISTING BUILDING 

NOTES: 

A2

B1

B1

B1

B1

D1

A11

G

O

D

O

W

N

SHOPS

T

R

U

C

K

 
T

E

R

M

I
N

A

L

S

3

S

5

S

1

S

2

S4

S

8

S

1

1

S14

S15

S

1

9

S

2

1

S

2

2

S

2

3

S

2

4

S

2

5

S

2

6

 
P

L
A

N

T

S27

S28

S29

S30

S31

S32

S33

S34

S35

S36

S37

S38

S39

S40 

S41 

S42 

S43 

S44 

S45 

S46 

S47 
S48 

S49 

S50

S51 

S52 

S53 

S53A 

S54 

S55 

S56 

S57 

S58 

S59 

S60 

S61

S62

S63

S64

S65

S66

S67

S68

S69

S70

S71

S72

S73

S74

S75

S76

S77

S78

S79

S80

S80A

S81

S82

S83

S
8
4

S85

S86

S87

S88

S89

S90

S91

S92

S93

S94

S95

S96

S97

S98

S99

S100

S101

S102

S103

S104

S105

S106

S107

S108

S109

S110

S111

S112

S113

S114

S115

S116

S117

S118

S119

S120

S123

S124

S125

S126

S127

S128

S129

S130

S131

S132

S135

S136

S137

S138

S139

S140

S141

S142

S143

S144

S145

S146

S147

S148

S149

S150

Wall with opening

at some places.











ALIF NAGAR 

CREWS QUARTERS.

RELOCATED SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF HOD

N
O

.
1
 
S

U
B

 
S

T
N

SURINAME

MEMORIAL

A

L

I

F

 

N

A

G

A

R

 

D

U

M

P

 

Y

A

R

D

S151

P

E

N

N

A

 

C

E

M

E

N

T

N

E

W

 

R

E

E

F

E

R

P

A

R

K

TO BE DEMOLISHED / DEMOLISHED BUILDING

SL. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1.
OFFICE SPACE FOR CUSTOMS

S1

MARK

2. S2

3. S3

4. S4

5. S5

6. S6

7. S7

8. S8

9. S9

10. S10

11. S11

12. S12

13.

S1314.

S14

15.

S15

16.

S16

17.

S17

18.

S18

19.

S19

20.

S20

21.

S21

22.

S22

23.

S23

24.

S24

25.

S25

26.

S26

27.

S27

28.

S28

29.

S29

30.

S30

31.

S31

32.

S32

33.

S33

34.

S34

35.

S35

36.

S36

37.

S37

38.

S38

39.

S39

40.

S40

41.

S41

42.

S42

43.

S43

44.

S44

45.

S45

46.

S46

47.

S47

48.

S48

49.

S49

SL. NO. DESCRIPTION 

51.

S51

MARK

52.

S5253.

S5354.

S54

55.

S55

56.

S56

57.

S57

58.

S58

59.

S59

60.

S60

61.

S61

62.

S62

63.

S63

64.

S64

65.

S65

66.

S66

67.

S67

68.

S68

69.

S69

70.

S70

71.

S71

72.

S72

73.

S73

74.

S74

75.

S75

76.

S76

77.

S77

78.

S78

79.

S79

80.

S80

81.

S81

82.

S82

83.

S83

84.

S84

85.

S85

86.

S86

87.

S87

88.

S88

89.

S89

90.

S90

91.

S91

92.

S92

93.

S93

94.

S94

95.

S95

96.

S96

97.

S97

98.

S98

99.

S99

50.

S50

100.

S100

SL. NO. DESCRIPTION 

S101

MARK

S102

S103

S104

S105

S106

107.

S107

108.

S108

109.

S109

110.

S110

111.

S111

112.

S112

113.

S113

114.

S114

115.

S115

116.

S116

117.

S117

118.

S118

119.

S119

120.

S120

121.

S121

122.

S122

123.

S123

124.

S124

125.

S125

126.

S126

127.

S127

128.

S128

129.

S129

130.

S130

131.

S131

132.

S132

133.

S133

134.

S134

135.

S135

136.

S136

137.

S137

138.

S138

139.

S139

140.

S140

141.

S141

142.

S142

143.

S143

144.

S144

145.

S145

146.

S146

147.

S147

148.

S148

149.

S149

150.

S150

COMPUTER ROOM FOR CISF

COMPUTER BOOTH FOR GW

SCANNER BUILDING 

CARGO EXAMINATION SHED

150TON WEIGH BRIDGE

COMPUTER BOOTH

HIGH MAST TOWER

COMPUTER BOOTH FOR 7NSD

CHAYYAKUNJ

HIGH MAST TOWER

TOILET

CONDEMNED PUMP HOUSE 

CONTAINER TERMINAL BLDG.

SUB-STATION BUILDING

COMPUTER BOOTH

OVERHEAD WATER TANK

CUSTOMS BUILDING

OLD OFFICE OF GW

GUARD WARDER 

WORK SHOP

TOILET

CANTEEN

DILAPIDATED BUILDING 

NEPAL CUSTOMS

BKCT WORK SHOP

WATER TREATMENT PLANT

SECURITY GOOMTY

BUILDING (NOT USED)

RAIL REST ROOM

EXAMINATION ROOM (LADIES)

PUMP HOUSE

TEMPORARY BUILDING

OVER HEAD WATER TANK

HIGH MAST TOWER

OLD CANTEEN 

L.S.OFFICE 

TOILET

OVER HEAD WATER TANK

COMPUTER BOOTH

WEIGH BRIDGE 

GOYAL REST ROOM

DEMOLISHED 

LEASE TO B.B.GHOSH

NSD SITE OFFICE

DUTY FREE SHOP

CME REST ROOM/LS OFFICE

WORK SHOP

TRAFFIC OFFICE

SECURITY GOOMTY

UNCLAIMED 

TOILET

G.W. OFFICE

SUB STATION 

FIRE BRIGADE 

SUPERINTENDING TRAFFIC 

DEMOLISHED 

CUSTOMS 

TOILET

MOSQUE

BUILDING (NOT USED)

CME REST ROOM

CE REST ROOM

CISF SECURITY ROOM

STORE & DUTY FREE SHOP

200T GEAR & REST ROOM 

BUILDING (NOT USED)

BUILDING (NOT USED)

TOILET

PILOT GARAGE  

OFFICE OF EE (NSD)

CLOCK TOWER

TEMPLE

WATER TANK

SUB STATION 

ELECTRICAL STAFF ROOM 

REST ROOM

OLD TOILET

WINCH ROOM-II

HYDRAULIC ENGINE ROOM

OIL, MATERIAL STORE 

EE, HPS

REST ROOM FOR EX-SERVICE

HPS OFFICE 

SUB STATION 

CAPSTAN ROOM  

LOCK OPERATIONAL ROOM

PENSTOCK ROOM

WINCH ROOM-I

SWITCH ROOM

GODOWN

SUB STATION 

IMPOUNDING PUMP ROOM

PUMP OPERATOR OFFICE 

SECURITY GOOMTY

CAPSTAN ROOM

PENSTOCK  ROOM

CAPSTAN ROOM

REST ROOM

SUB STATION 

REST ROOM

REST ROOM

PENSTOCK ROOM

SWITCH ROOM

PUMP CHAMBER

PENSTOCK ROOM

ASST. DOCK MASTER OFFICE

PENSTOCK ROOM

CAPSTAN ROOM

PENSTOCK HOUSE

CAPSTAN ROOM

CAPSTAN ROOM

GODOWN

SWITCH ROOM

CAPSTAN ROOM

UNFILTERED WATER PUMP

SWITCH ROOM

PILLAR BOX

ALREADY DEMOLISHED 

SECURITY GOOMTY

ALREADY DEMOLISHED 

OVER HEAD WATER TANK

GODOWN 

SECURITY GOOMTY

STORE ROOM

SPDT. DRY DOCK & STORE

STORE ROOM 

TOILET

SUB STATION

PRESENTLY RIPLEY OFFICE 

TOILET

BUILDING (NOT USED)

BUILDING (NOT USED)

WEIGH BRIDGE

BUILDING (NOT USED)

HINDUSTAN LEVER

FIRE GOOMTY

PUMP HOUSE

CUSTOMS

GATE OFFICE

BUILDING (NOT USED)

TOILET

BUILDING (NOT USED)

OVER HEAD WATER TANK

CISF GOOMTY 

EXISTING STRUCTURES 

151.

S151
PUMP HOUSE

152.

DEPT. DEPT. DEPT. 

TRAFFIC

COMPUTER ROOM FOR TRAFFIC 

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

CME

TRAFFIC

CME

COMMON

CME

TRAFFIC

CME

TRAFFIC

CIVIL

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

CME

COMMON

LA&IRO

CME

TRAFFIC

/CME

TRAFFIC

CIVIL

TRAFFIC

CIVIL

TRAFFIC

CIVIL

CIVIL

CIVIL

CME

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

COMMON 

CIVIL

TRAFFIC

CME

CIVIL

CIVIL

LAND

TRAFFIC

/CME

CME

COMMON

TRAFFIC

CME

CME

TRAFFIC

COMMON

CME

CIVIL

TRAFFIC

CME

COMMON

COMMON

CIVIL

CME

CME

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

COMMON

MARINE

CME

CME

CME

CME

COMMON

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

UNCLAIMED 

TRAFFIC

CME

MARINE 

CME

MARINE

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

CME

MARINE 

CME

CME

NOT CLAIM

CME

CME

CME

CME

CMENOT UTILIZED AT PRESENT

NOT UTILIZED AT PRESENT CME

ALREADY DEMOLISHED 

CME

TRAFFIC

CIVIL

CME

TRAFFIC

CME

CME

CME

COMMON

CME

ALREADY DEMOLISHED 

ALREADY DEMOLISHED 

NOT CLAIM

TRAFFIC

CME

CME

TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC

NOT CLAIM

COMMON

CIVIL

TRAFFIC 

CME

S20C

S20B

S20A

S12A

S13A

S13B

S63A

S86A

S78A

G

A

T

E

G

A

T

E

S66A

S94A

S12A SITE OFFICE OF BRAITHWAITE 
TRAFFIC

S13A

S13B

PUMP HOUSE CME

FIRE FIGHTING  
CME

S20A ENVIRONMENT OFFICE CIVIL

S20B SECURITY GOOMTY
TRAFFIC

S20C SECURITY GOOMTY
TRAFFIC

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

CIVIL

S28A

S28A TOILET

COMMON

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

S50

S49

S53A

CUSTOMS 

S63A
GUARD WARDER OFFICE TRAFFIC

S66A
TOILET COMMON

S78A REST ROOM

CME

S80A
STORE ROOM

CME

S86A CONTRACTOR SITE OFFICE

CME

S94A UNCLAIMED 

S98A

TRAFFIC

S98A
CAPSTAN  ROOM

CME

S106A
CAPSTAN OPERATING ROOM CME

S117A

S117A DRY DOCK REST ROOM CME

TRAFFIC

CME

CME

S121

S122

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

C

A

L

C

U

T

T

A

 

 

 

 

E

L

E

C

T

R

I

C

 

 

 

 

 

 

B

O

I
L

E

R

H

O

U

S

E

H

O

U

S

E

T

U

R

B

I
N

E

P

U

M

P

H

O

U

S

E

G

 

 

A

 

 

R

 

 

D

 

 

E

 

 

N

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R

 

 

E

 

 

A

 

 

C

 

 

H

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R

 

 

O

 

 

A

 

 

D

B

U

R

I
A

L

 
 
 
 
G

R

O

U

N

D

T

A

N

K

P

O

R

T

 

P

O

L

I

C

E

H

.

 

P

.

 

C

O

R

P

N

 

L

T

D

.

M

A

N

U

F

A

C

T

U

R

I
N

G

 
C

O

.
 
L

T

D

.

P

.
 
T

.
 
B

O

U

N

D

A

R

Y

R

A

M

N

A

G

A

R

L

 
A

 
N

 
E

C

 

 

 

 

I

 

 

 

 

R

 

 

 

 

 

C

 

 

 

 

U

 

 

 

 

L

 

 

 

 

A

 

 

 

 

 

R

S

O

N

A

 

S

H

I

P

 

P

V

T

.

 

L

T

D

.

G

A

R

D

E

N

 

R

E

A

C

H

 

P

.

S

.

C

.
P

.
T

 
Q

T

R

S

C

.
P

.
T

 
Q

T

R

S

H

.

P

.

C

.

L

S

U

P

P

L

Y

 

 

 

 

 

 

C

O

R

P

N

.

 

 

 

 

 

 

L

T

D

.

P

E

T

R

O

L

 
P

U

M

P

G

A

T

E

P

L

A

Y

 

G

R

O

U

N

D

R

O

A

D












































































































































































G

A

T

E

C

E

S

C

 

R

A

I

L

 

L

I

N

E

 

KOLKATA PORT TRUST

DWG. NO.

SCALE

REV. NO.

DATE
CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

24/05/2019

0 Sh-1

N.T.S

EXISTING PLAN OF NETAJI SUBHAS DOCK (NSD)

Y

A

R

D

 

D

E

V

E

L

O

P

M

E

N

T

NSD 

AREA TO BE SURVEYED : 

OUTSIDE NSD 

S
O

N
A

I
 
R

O
A

D


